
Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 38,  Number  19,  May 11, 2012

Section XII - Miscellaneous   1993

AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

NOTICE TO SUBCONTRACTORS
CENTER FOR THE PREVENTION OF HEALTH 

DISPARITIES – REQUEST FOR BIDS
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Auld & White
Constructors, LLC, in conjunction with the Edward Waters
College, will be accepting sealed proposals, which will be
received until 2:00 p.m., Tuesday, May 22, 2012, at Auld &
White Constructors, LLC, 4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite
101, Jacksonville, Florida 32216, for the referenced project.
Bids shall be opened publicly at Auld & White Constructors,
LLC, 4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101, Jacksonville,
Florida 32216.

SCOPE DESCRIPTION: New construction of a 2,520 s.f.
concrete masonry and brick building for use as an
educational/medical research facility. Building includes lobby,
classroom, food prep space, office/exam rooms, accessible
restrooms and support spaces. Work also includes site work
and parking upgrades.

Interested Bidders are required to notify Auld & White
Constructors, LLC, of their Intent to Bid, in writing, no later
than Friday, May 11, 2012. Interested Bidders who fail to
notify Auld & White Constructors, LLC, of their intent to bid
by the date referenced above MAY NOT be permitted to bid.
Bid drawings and specifications will be available at Auld &
White Constructors, LLC, 4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite
101, Jacksonville, Florida 32216, on Thursday, May 3, 2012.
All interested bidders shall submit their Notice of Intent to Bid
by Fax: (904)296-1896, Attention: Jodi Marson or e-mail:
awcestimating@auld-white.com.

Edward Waters College and Auld & White Constructors,
LLC are committed to provide equal opportunity and strongly
encourage all interested M/WBE and small business firms and
suppliers to submit bids. 

Auld & White Constructors, LLC reserves the right to
reject any and all bids, waive formalities and irregularities in
bidding and to accept bids, which are considered by Auld &
White Constructors, LLC to be in the best interest of the
project. 

Section XII 
Miscellaneous

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER 
SERVICES

Group 1 Compliance Economic Review Reports
Pursuant to the requirements of Section 120.745, Florida
Statutes, the Department of Agriculture and Consumer
Services has completed a Compliance Economic Review
Report for each rule and rule subpart identified as “Group 1”
by the Department in the Enhanced Biennial Review Report.

The reports were posted on the Department’s website on May
1, 2012. To view the reports visit: http://www.freshfromflorida.
com/offices/general_counsel/enhanced_biennial_rule_review.html.
In accordance with Sections 120.745(7)(b)2. and 3., Florida
Statutes, any interested party should address all inquiries,
public comments, and objections pertaining to the publication
of the Department’s “Group 1” Compliance Economic Review
Reports in writing to Steven L. Hall, Attorney, Office of
General Counsel, 407 South Calhoun Street, Suite 520,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399, by email: Steven.Hall@Fresh
FromFlorida.com or by Fax: (850)245-1001.

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR 
VEHICLES

Notice of Publication for a New Point
Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More

than 300,000 Population
Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is

given that Value Group Enterprises, Inc., intends to allow the
establishment of TGT Companies, Inc., as a dealership for the
sale of motorcycles manufactured by Zhejiang Kaikai Meiduo
Locomotive Co. Ltd. (line-make KAIK), 2327 East Semoran
Boulevard, Apopka (Orange County), Florida 32703, on or
after June 11, 2012.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and
principal investor(s) of TGT Companies, Inc., are dealer
operator(s): Heidi Drawl, 1918 South Orange Blossom Trail,
Apopka, Florida 32703; principal investor(s): Heidi Drawl,
1918 South Orange Blossom Trail, Apopka, Florida 32703.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point
location in a county of more than 300,000 population,
according to the latest population estimates of the University of
Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have
standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file
a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30
days of the date of publication of this notice and must be
submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License
Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,
Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900
Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by
U.S. Mail to: Michael Leija, Value Group Enterprises, Inc.,
12825 Alondra Boulevard, Norwalk, California 90650.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days
of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 38,  Number  19,  May 11, 2012

1994   Section XII - Miscellaneous

the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant’s
compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida
Statutes.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Notice is hereby given that on April 27, 2012, the Florida
Public Service Commission published the following
documents on its website pursuant to Section 120.745(5),
Florida Statutes (F.S.), for Group 1 rules: Compliance
economic reviews, certification of completion, and directions
for submitting lower cost regulatory alternatives. The Internet
addresses through which these publications may be accessed
are:
http://www.floridapsc.com/2011_Rule_review/Economic_
Review
http://www.floridapsc.com/2011_Rule_review/Economic_
Review/25-4.0161
http://www.floridapsc.com/2011_Rule_review/Economic_
Review/25-4.0436
http://www.floridapsc.com/2011_Rule_review/Economic_
Review/25-4.0131
http://www.floridapsc.com/2011_Rule_review/Economic_
Review/25-4.0021
http://www.floridapsc.com/2011_Rule_review/Economic_
Review/25-4.032
Pursuant to Section 120.745(5)(c), F.S., no later than August 1,
2012, the rule ombudsman in the Executive Office of the
Governor may submit lower cost regulatory alternatives to the
Florida Public Service Commission. No later than June 15,
2012, other interested parties may submit lower cost regulatory
alternatives to any rule. The person designated to receive lower
cost regulatory alternatives, all inquiries, public comments, and
objections pertaining to the publications identified in this
notice is as follows: Julie Phillips, c/o Ann Cole, Commission
Clerk, Docket No. 110303-OT, Florida Public Service
Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-0850, Fax: (850)717-0118, email:
jphillip@psc.state.fl.us.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

NOTICE OF FUNDING AVAILABILITY – NOFA
RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION MITIGATION 

PROGRAM  – COMPETITIVE AWARD PROGRAM
The Florida Division of Emergency Management (DEM or
Division) announces the advertisement of the availability of
Hurricane Loss Mitigation funding for the Residential
Construction Mitigation Program (RCMP). This NOFA
advertisement is for informational purposes only. No
applications or proposals shall be submitted to the Division
under this NOFA. Instead, the Division will use the Request
for Proposal (RFP) process as the procurement procedure.
Eligible Proposers may submit proposals under

RFP-DEM-11/12-027 – Residential Retrofit and Outreach
Programs, that will be posted on MyFloridaMarketPlace on
Friday, May 11, 2012.
In order to submit proposals under RFP-DEM-11/12-027 –
Residential Retrofit and Outreach Programs, the Proposer must
meet all the requirements identified in the RFP, including
registration in MyFloridaMarketPlace as described below. 
Please contact: Tara Walters, Procurement, (850)410-1391,
email: Tara.Walters@em.myflorida.com, if you have any
questions regarding MyFloridaMarketPlace.
Prior to May 11, 2012, please contact: Howard Douglas,
Community Assistance Consultant, (850)413-9817, email:
Howard.Douglas@em.myflorida.com, for RCMP questions.
Do not contact Howard Douglas in anyway after the posting of
the RFP on the Vender Bid System on May 11, 2012 or your
proposal will be disqualified.
MyFloridaMarketPlace
Since July 1, 2003, the State has been using the State of
Florida’s web-based electronic procurement system known as,
MyFloridaMarketPlace. Proposers must be registered in the
state of Florida’s MyFloridaMarketPlace system by the time
and date of the technical proposal opening or they will be
considered non-responsive. Prospective proposers that are not
registered should go to the following link to complete on-line
registration: https://vendor.myfloridamarketplace.com/ or call:
1(866)352-3776 for assisted registration.
View the Request for Proposal (RFP) through the State of
Florida Vendor Bid System.
The Division of Emergency Management advertises all formal
solicitations electronically. The RFP solicitation documents are
not published or distributed in any other format. 
The RFP solicitation documents are available only through the
State of Florida Vendor Bid System at the following site:
http://vbs.dms.state.fl.us/vbs/main_menu.
The RFP solicitation will be posted to the Vendor Bid System
(VBS) beginning May 11, 2012. Choose “Search
Advertisements” on the menu screen. The search page provides
several ways to customize the search. The “Advertisement
Type” may be left blank. Target the search by choosing
Division of Emergency Management from the “Agency”
selection list. Scroll down to click “Initiate Search.” Click on
the Request for Proposal #RFP-DEM-11/12-027, titled
Residential Retrofit and Outreach Programs. Scroll down to
the bottom of the page to view attachments and related
documents.”
To avoid missing the publication of notices, addendums or
other future advertisements for this solicitation, we encourage
all interested parties to complete the Electronic Notification
registration at the Web site to begin receiving automatic e-mail
notifications of such solicitations.
Recap
• Go to: http://vbs.dms.state.fl.us/vbs/main_menu
• Choose “Search Advertisements” from the main menu



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 38,  Number  19,  May 11, 2012

Section XII - Miscellaneous   1995

• Under the “agency” drop down menu, select Division of
Emergency Management

• Click “initiate search”
• Click on the Request For Proposal #RFP-DEM-11/12-027 
• Titled: Residential Retrofit and Outreach Programs
• Scroll to the bottom of the page to view attached

documents
You will need to refer back to the VBS website and review the
Request for Proposal (RFP) for important updates as outlined
in the Schedule of Events.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Florida State Clearinghouse
The state is coordinating reviews of federal activities and
federally funded projects as required by Section 403.061(40),
F.S. A list of projects, comments deadlines and the address for
providing comments are available at: http://appprod.dep.state.
fl.us/clearinghouse/. For information, call: (850)245-2161.
This public notice fulfills the requirements of 15 CFR 930.

DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE

Internal Review Board (IRB) Research Proposal Process
The Florida Department of Juvenile Justice has posted a
revised procedure and its associated policy and forms for
review and comment. The Institutional Review Board (IRB)
Research Proposal Review Process (FDJJ – 1609.01) is posted
at: http://www.djj.state.fl.us/policies_procedures/policyreview.html.
The revised procedure addresses the process by which the
Department conducts oversight of research protocols to protect
youth involved with DJJ from risks due to research studies.
There is no fiscal impact for Department or applicable service
providers. The revised procedure is being posted for a single
20 working day review and comment period. The closure date
for submission of comments is June 6, 2012. Comments should
be sent to the person identified on the above Website utilizing
the Matrix of Comments.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Notice of Emergency Action
On May 2, 2012, State Surgeon General issued an Order of
Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Benjamin Primm IV, MA, License #MA 65344. This
Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State
Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and serious
danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to
Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2011).
The State Surgeon General determined that this summary
procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was
no other method available to adequately protect the public.

Notice of Emergency Action
On April 27, 2012, State Surgeon General issued an Order of
Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Michael B. Schoenwald, M.D., License #ME 25467. This
Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State
Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and serious
danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to
Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2011).
The State Surgeon General determined that this summary
procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was
no other method available to adequately protect the public.

Notice of Emergency Action
On April 27, 2012, State Surgeon General issued an Order of
Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Stephanie M. Hardern, C.N.A., License #CNA 199866. This
Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State
Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and serious
danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to
Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2011).
The State Surgeon General determined that this summary
procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was
no other method available to adequately protect the public. 

Notice of Emergency Action
On April 27, 2012, State Surgeon General issued an Order of
Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Caroline Patricia Keogh-Williams, L.P.N, License #PN
1065441. This Emergency Suspension Order was predicated
upon the State Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and
serious danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant
to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2010).
The State Surgeon General determined that this summary
procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was
no other method available to adequately protect the public

Notice of Emergency Action
On April 27, 2012, State Surgeon General issued an Order of
Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Sadie Diane Calhoun Wilson, L.P.N, License #PN 5156573.
This Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the
State Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and serious
danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to
Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2010).
The State Surgeon General determined that this summary
procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was
no other method available to adequately protect the public. 

Notice of Emergency Action
On May 2, 2012, State Surgeon General, issued an Order of
Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Michael James Fisher, RPT, License #RPT 23716. This
Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 38,  Number  19,  May 11, 2012

1996   Section XII - Miscellaneous

Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and serious
danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to
Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2011).
The State Surgeon General determined that this summary
procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was
no other method available to adequately protect the public. 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED APPLICATION FOR WAIVER 
TO CERTAIN PORTIONS OF 7 CFR §226

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Florida
Department of Health has prepared a request for waiver for
certain federal regulations regarding the Childcare Food
Program activity at certain public schools. The Department has
requested waiver of the requirements of 7 CFR §226 as they
apply to Childcare Food Program operations at public schools
in favor of those federal regulations applying to the same or
similar activity under the National School Lunch Program
governed by 7 CFR §210; §220; §225; and §245. If the waiver
is granted, the designated sections of the National School
Lunch Program regulations would replace those requirements
of 7 CFR §226 and would be enforced by the Florida
Department of Agriculture at the public school venues.

A copy of that waiver request can be obtained by
contacting: Agency Clerk, Department of Health, Office of the
General Counsel, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin #A02,
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1703, Fax: (850)410-1448.

FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION 
COMMISSION

AVAILABILITY OF DRAFT MANAGEMENT PLAN
The Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission
approved the Gopher Tortoise Management Plan in 2007 and
reclassified the gopher tortoise (Gopherus polyphemus) to
State-designated Threatened. The management plan calls for a
revision at least every 5 years, and the agency is scheduled to
bring draft revisions to the Gopher Tortoise Management Plan
to the September 5-7, 2012 Commission meeting. A draft
revised gopher tortoise management plan has been prepared,
and the Commission is now requesting written comments on
the plan, including those regarding conservation
recommendations and expected economic and social impacts
of implementing the plan. A copy of the draft management
plan is available at: http://MyFWC.com/GopherTortoise;

follow the “Management Plan” link to access the draft plan.
Instructions for submitting written comments electronically
can also be obtained via the website. Comments not submitted
electronically may be mailed to: Gopher Tortoise Management
Plan, 620 S. Meridian St., MS #2A, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-1600. Comments will be accepted until 11:59 p.m.
(EDT), June 25, 2012. Florida has a broad public records law.
Your written communications, including e-mails, are public
records subject to public disclosure.

FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

NOTICE OF FILINGS
Notice is hereby given that the Office of Financial Regulation,
Division of Financial Institutions, has received the following
application. Comments may be submitted to the Division
Director, 200 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-0371, for inclusion in the official record without
requesting a hearing. However, pursuant to provisions
specified in Chapter 69U-105, Florida Administrative Code,
any person may request a public hearing by filing a petition
with the Agency Clerk as follows:
By Mail or Facsimile OR By Hand Delivery
Agency Clerk Agency Clerk
Office of Financial Regulation Office of Financial Regulation 
P. O. Box 8050 General Counsel’s Office
Tallahassee, Florida 32314-8050 The Fletcher Building, Suite 118
Phone (850)410-9800 101 East Gaines Street
Fax: (850)410-9548 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0379
The Petition must be received by the Clerk within twenty-one
(21) days of publication of this notice (by 5:00 p.m., June 1,
2012):

APPLICATION AND PLAN FOR THE PURCHASE OF 
CERTAIN ASSETS AND ASSUMPTION OF CERTAIN 

LIABILITIES
Acquiring Entity: Banco de Sabadell, S.A., Sabadell, Spain
Selling Entity: Caja de Ahorros del Mediterraneo, Miami,
Florida
Received: May 1, 2012


